that would have actually occurred had the Reorganization occurred on the dates indicated.  In

addition, this unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information should not be considered to

Unofficial translation for information purposes only.

In case of discrepancy between the French and the English version, the French version shall prevail.

8

be indicative of our future financial performance and results of operations of the consolidated

Company. The pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial

information are described in the accompanying notes and are based upon information and

assumptions available at the time of the filing of this offer to purchase.

Unofficial translation for information purposes only.

In case of discrepancy between the French and the English version, the French version shall prevail.

9

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December

31, 2015

€ thousands

Cnova

N.V.

December

31, 2015

Actual

Additional

IFRS5

(Note 1)

Deconsolidation

of Cnova Brazil

(Note 3)

Other

Pro Forma

Adjustmen

ts

Cnova N.V.

December 31,

2015

Pro forma

Net sales .....  3,448,511 (26,846) (1,683,719)  1,737,946

Cost of sales .....  (3,036,834) 28,805 1,499,002  (1,509,027)

Operating expenses :  -

Fulfillment .....  (275,737) 4,410 134,965  (136,362)

Marketing.....  (77,882) 3,385 50,331  (24,166)

Technology and content .....  (98,700) 4,214 46,343  (48,144)

General and administrative .....  (76,739) 13,760 18,042  (44,937)

Operating profit before restructuring,

litigation, initial public offering expenses, gain /

(loss) from disposal of non-current assets and

impairment of assets .....  (117,381) 27,728 64,964  (24,689)

Restructuring.....  (17,133) (1,226) 3,118  (15,240)

Litigation .....  (3,124) - -  (3,124)

Initial public offering expenses .....  (3,702) - 103  (3,599)

Gain / (loss) from disposal of non-current assets .....  (6,108) - 6,047  (61)

Impairment of assets .....  (14,614) - 540  (14,074)

Operating profit (loss) .....  (162,062) 26,512 74,762  (60,788)

Financial income .....  34,602 (18,976) (15,626) 290 290

Financial expense .....  (94,615) 9,998 83,230  (1,387)

Profit (loss) before tax.....  (222,075) 17,524 142,376 290 (61,885)

Income tax gain (expense) .....  (20,308) 127 3,842  (16,339)

Net profit (loss) from continuing activities .....  (242,383) 17,652 146,217 290 (78,224)

Net profit (loss) from discontinuing activities .....  (16,665) (17,652)  - (34,317)

Net profit (loss) for the year .....  (259,048) - 146,217 290 (112,541)

Attributable to the owners .....  (244,223)   290 (243,933)

Attributable to non-controlling interests .....  (14,825)   (14,825)

Attributable to the owners continuing .....  (232,189) 17,652 146,217  (68,320)

Attributable to non-controlling interests

continuing ..... 
(10,194)   (10,194)

Attributable to the owners discontinuing .....  (12,034) (17,652) - - (29,686)

Attributable to non-controlling interests

discontinuing ..... 
(4,631)   (4,631)

Earnings (losses) per share (in €) ..... 

Basic earnings (losses) per share (see Note 4) .....  (0.55) - - (0.16) (0.71)

Diluted earnings (losses) per share (see Note 4) .....  (0.55) - - (0.16) (0.71)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated financial information.

Unofficial translation for information purposes only.

In case of discrepancy between the French and the English version, the French version shall prevail.